

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS  
COMPANY, L.P.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CENTURYTEL OF CHATHAM, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

---

MICHAEL J. LOCKERBY  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENJAMIN R. DRYDEN  
JARREN N. GINSBURG  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
Washington Harbour  
3000 K Street, N.W.  
Sixth Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 672-5300  
mlockerby@foley.com  
bdryden@foley.com  
jginsburg@foley.com

EDWARD H. BERGIN  
MARK A. MINTZ  
JONES WALKER LLP  
201 St. Charles Avenue  
Suite 5100  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170  
(504) 582-8000  
nbergin@joneswalker.com  
mmintz@joneswalker.com

---

---

*Counsel for Respondents*

*Dated: November 30, 2017*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI.....	12
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION THAT SPRINT VIOLATED SECTION 201(b) WAS CORRECT AND CONSISTENT WITH FCC PRECEDENT.....	12
A. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Found That Sprint’s “Retroactive Claw-Back Against Undisputed Charges Based on Unreasonable Estimates” Violated Section 201(b) .....	15

- B. The Only Record Evidence in this Case Shows That Retroactive Clawbacks Are Not “Standard Operating Procedure” in the Telecommunications Industry ..... 17
- C. This Case Does Not Open the Door for the FCC to Become a “Collection Agent” for Unpaid Tariff Obligations ..... 18
- II. SPRINT WAIVED ITS ARGUMENT THAT VOIP-TO-TDM CALLS ARE GOVERNED EXCLUSIVELY BY FEDERAL LAW..... 20
  - A. Even if Sprint Had Not Waived its Argument for Preemption, Sprint’s Position is Contrary to Decisions of the FCC and the Only Court of Appeals to Have Addressed the Issue ..... 24
  - B. The Court Should Not Indulge Sprint’s Suggestion That This Case Be Held in Abeyance Pending a Potential Review of Sprint’s Loss in the Eighth Circuit..... 27
- CONCLUSION ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>All American Tel. Co. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 26 FCC Rcd. 723 (2011) .....	13, 15
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 317 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>CenturyTel of Chatham, LLC v. Sprint Communications Co. LP</i> , Civ. No. 09-1951, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7132 (W.D. La. Jan. 25, 2011) .....	8-9
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	26
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007).....	13
<i>In re: Sprint Commc'ns Co. L.P. v. Iowa Telecomms. Services, Inc.</i> , 2011 Iowa PUC LEXIS 44, Docket No. FCU-2010-0001 (State of Iowa Dept. of Commerce Util. Bd. Feb. 4, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 2011 Iowa PUC LEXIS 90 (March 25, 2011) .....	16

<i>In the Matter of MCI Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 62 F.C.C.2d 703 (1976) .....	14
<i>In the Matter of Connect America Fund</i> , 26 FCC Rcd. 4554 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In the Matter of MCI Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 62 F.C.C.2d 703 (1976) .....	14
<i>Minn. Public Util. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	19
<i>PAETEC Communications, Inc. v. CommPartners, LLC</i> , No. 08-0397, 2010 WL 1767193 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2010).....	10, 27
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. v. Missouri Public Service Commission</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (E.D. Mo. 2006).....	10, 27
<i>Sprint v. Lozier</i> , 860 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011).....	26

## STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 153(11) .....	2
47 U.S.C. § 153(20) .....	2

47 U.S.C. § 153(53) ..... 2  
47 U.S.C. § 251(g) ..... 2, 4, 9  
47 U.S.C. § 201(b) ..... *passim*  
47 U.S.C. § 206..... 11  
Mo. Rev. Stat. 392.550(2) ..... 1, 21

**RULE**

Sup. Ct. R. 10 ..... 27

**REGULATION**

47 C.F.R. § 64.4001(d) ..... 2
